

Sep 26, 2016, 11:45 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 88906-6
THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BYRON EUGENE SCHERF,

Appellant.

FILED *E*
OCT 04 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT *bph*

AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT,
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE &
JUSTICE AND
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE

Thomas W. Hillier, II
PerkinsCoie, LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, Wa 98101-3099
1-206-359-8000

G. Ben Cohen, ° Of Counsel
The Promise of Justice Initiative
636 Baronne Street,
New Orleans, La. 70113

Amy Weber, °
PO Box 17265
Chapel Hill NC 27516

°In Association with Counsel
Authorized to Practice in Washington



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS PUNISHMENT THAT IS CRUEL UNDER THE EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY	2
<i>A. The United States Supreme Court’s Doctrine Informs this Court’s Interpretation of the State Constitution’s Prohibition Against Cruel Punishments</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>B. The United States Supreme Court Has Identified A Clear Doctrine For Assessing Whether A Punishment is Constitutional.....</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>C. The Critical Question for this Court is Whether the Standards of Decency in Washington Render Capital Punishment Cruel.....</i>	<i>4</i>
II. THE EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY DEMONSTRATE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN WASHINGTON STATE IS CRUEL	5
<i>A. Washington’s Near Total Abandonment of Capital Punishment Demonstrates a Consensus Against its Use</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>B. Washington’s Abandonment of the Death Penalty Is Consistent with a Nationwide Trend Away from Its Use.</i>	<i>8</i>
III. EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT REVEALS THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL.....	12
<i>A. Capital Punishment Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose</i>	<i>12</i>
1. The Death Penalty Does Not Deter Murder	12
2. The Death Penalty Does Not Contribute Any Significant Retributive Value Beyond That Afforded By A Sentence of Life Without Parole	13
<i>B. The Death Penalty Is Not Reserved For The Most Aggravated Offenses or the Most Culpable Offenders.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>C. There Remains an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Innocent</i>	<i>17</i>

D. <i>On Objective Review, the Operation of Capital Punishment is Cruel</i>	18
1. The Due Process Required to Prevent Wrongful Executions Results In Unconstitutional Delay In Punishment	18
2. Current Execution Methods Involve Torture or a Lingering Death.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	v, 18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	7, 12, 19
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	15
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	17
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015).....	19
<i>District Attorney v. Watson</i> , 381 Mass. 648, 661	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	passim
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U. S. ___, ___-___, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	passim
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	13
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	passim
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 165 (1986).....	7
<i>Perry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989),	15
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wash.2d 529 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wash.2d 1 (1984)	4, 17
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wash.2d 580 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wash.2d 287 (2012).....	14

<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 120 Wash.2d 1 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Elledge</i> , 144 Wash.2d 62 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wash.2d 387 (1980)	1, 3, 5
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 570 (1995)	1, 8
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wash.2d 652 (1996).....	2, 3, 19
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 766 (1988).....	2
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wash. 2d 471 (2000)	3
<i>State v. Sagastegui</i> , 135 Wash.2d 67 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wash.2d 561 (2001)	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	passim
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1801 (2016).....	11
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001).....	5

Other Authorities

Carol S. Steiker, Jordan M. Steiker, <i>Abolition in Our Time</i> , 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 323 (2003)	1
Columbia Law School, <i>Professor James Liebman Proves Innocent Man Executed, Retired Supreme Court Justice Says</i> , Jan. 26, 2015.....	18
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2015: Year-End Report</i>	10
Fair Punishment Project, AMERICA’S TOP FIVE DEADLIEST PROSECUTORS, HOW OVERZEALOUS PERSONALITIES DRIVE THE DEATH PENALTY, (June 2016).....	11
Fair Punishment Project, TOO BROKEN TO FIX PART 1: AN IN-DEPTH LOOK AT AMERICA’S OUTLIER DEATH PENALTY COUNTIES (August 2016).....	11
G. Ben Cohen, <i>McCleskey’s Omission: The Racial Geography of Retribution</i> , 66 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 65, 92 (2012)	13
James Liebman, <i>The Wrong Carlos: Anatomy of a Wrongful Execution</i> (Columbia University Press 2014 ed.).....	18
Jeffrey Stern, <i>The Cruel and Unusual Execution of Clayton Lockett</i> , THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY (June 2015).....	19
Jonathan Katz and Erik Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2014.....	17
Justin D. Levinson, Robert J. Smith, & Daniel Young, <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2 (2014)	14
Harvard Law Today, <i>Steiker Study Inspires Withdrawal of Death Penalty Section from Model Penal Code</i> , January 7, 2010.....	9
Katherine Beckett and Heather Evans <i>The Role of Race in Washington State Capital Sentencing, 1981-2012</i> (2014)	13
King County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, <i>Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys Support Referendum on the Death Penalty</i> (November 12, 2015).....	8
Mark Berman, <i>Pope Francis Tells Congress Every Life is Sacred, Says the Death Penalty Should be Abolished</i> , Washington Post, September 24, 2015.....	9

Mark Davis, <i>Former inmates rally to save murderess from death</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution, 21 Sept. 2015	19
Maurice Possley, <i>Fresh Doubts Over a Texas Execution</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 3, 2014	18
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Examples of Post-Furman Botched Executions</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, Feb. 2, 2016	20
Pope Francis, <i>Lettera Del Santo Padre Francesco Al Presidente Della Commissione Internazionale Contro La Pena Di Morte Dal Vaticano</i> , March 20, 2015	9
Robert Sanger, <i>CACJ'S Past President Robert Sanger Interviews United States Supreme Court Justice John Paul Stevens</i> , California Attorneys for Criminal Justice, Feb. 21, 2016.....	18
Robert J. Smith, Sophie Cull, and Zoe Robinson, <i>The Failure of Mitigation?</i> 65 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 1221 (June 2014).....	16
Stephen Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Penalty Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 <i>YALE LAW JOURNAL</i> 1835 (1994)	16
Wilbert Rideau, <i>IN THE PLACE OF JUSTICE: A STORY OF PUNISHMENT AND DELIVERANCE</i> , Knopf (2010)	19
